• Sales and operating profit impacted by strengthening RUB

• Targeted operating profit level (EBIT) RUB 18.2 billion for the
Russia segment was reached during the last twelve months

• In April, Fortum and RUSNANO established partnership in order
to secure the possibility to capture CSA wind opportunity

Russia

16

Q1/2017: Lower hydro volumes – Russia results improved

Comparable operating profit, EUR million

• 1.3 TWh lower hydro volumes

• 1.9 EUR/MWh higher achieved price

• New capacity, higher CSA income

• EUR 29 million positive effect on RUB

17

• Consolidation of Ekokem

Financials

Comparable and reported operating profit

MEUR I/17 I/16 I/17 I/16

Generation 136 155 230 211

City Solutions 56 44 59 58

Consumer Solutions 12 14 -9 5

Russia 132 79 132 111

Other -24 -16 -23 -15

Total 313 275 389 369

19

Comparable

operating profit
Reported

operating profit

Fortum's operating profit for the first quarter was impacted by items affecting comparability, including sales gains, and the IFRS

accounting treatment (IAS 39) of derivatives mainly used for hedging, as well as nuclear fund adjustments, amounting to EUR 76 (94)

million.

Income statement

MEUR I/17 I/16 2016 LTM

Sales 1,232 989 3,632 3,875

Other income and expenses -919 -714 -2,989 -3,194

Comparable operating profit 313 275 644 682

Items affecting comparability 76 94 -11 -29

Operating profit 389 369 633 653

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 59 67 131 123

Financial expenses, net -36 -47 -169 -158

Profit before taxes 412 390 595 617

Income tax expense -72 -59 -90 -103

Net profit 340 331 504 513

EPS (EUR) 0.38 0.37 0.56 0.57

20

Cash flow statement

MEUR I/17 I/16 2016 LTM

Cash from operating activities:

Comparable EBITDA 423 357 1,015 1,081

Realised FX gains/losses -58 128 110 -76

Paid net financial costs, income taxes and other -95 -139 -402 -358

Change in working capital 12 29 -102 -119

Cash from operating activities 282 375 621 528

Cash used in investing activities:

Paid capital expenditures -180 -113 -599 -666

Acquisitions of shares -26 -104 -695 -617

Change in cash collaterals 182 -176 -359 -1

Other investing activities 23 14 -48 -39

Total investing activities -1 -379 -1,701 -1,323

Cash flow before financing activities 280 -4 -1,080 -796

21

Debt portfolio and average interest rate on the balance sheet date
31 March 2017

22

Maturity profile

1)

0

250

500

750

1 000

1 250

1 500

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027+

Bonds Financial institutions Other long-term debt Other short-term debt

• Total interest-bearing debt EUR 4,875

million

– Average interest 3.6% (2016: 3.5%)

– Portfolio mainly in EUR and SEK

with average interest cost 2.0%

(2016: 2.1%)

– EUR 858 million (2016: 805)

swapped to RUB, average interest

cost including cost for hedging